

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

JAMAAL CAMERON, RICHARD BRIGGS, RAJ LEE, MICHAEL CAMERON,
and MATTHEW SAUNDERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL BOUCHARD, CURTIS G. CHILDS, and
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan,
Case No. 2:20-cv-10949 (The Honorable Linda V. Parker)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Daniel S. Korobkin
Philip Mayor
ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201

Alexandria Twinem
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20009

Krithika Santhanam
Thomas B. Harvey
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005

Deepak Gupta
Daniel Wilf-Townsend
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036

Jennifer Dale Bennett
Neil K. Sawhney
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(additional counsel listed on signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement in support of oral argument	4
Statement of jurisdiction.....	4
Issues presented	5
Statement of the case	6
I. The district court found that the Jail disregarded—and continues to disregard—the substantial risk posed by COVID-19.....	7
A. Based on extensive testimony and expert evidence, the district court found that the Jail failed to take adequate measures to prevent the spread of COVID-19 despite knowing the severe risks to the class members.....	7
B. The district court determined that the plaintiffs’ testimony was more credible than that of the Jail’s witnesses.	13
II. The district court found that the class members had no available administrative remedies, and the Jail has retaliated against individuals who have filed grievances.	16
III. The district court issued a narrowly-drawn injunction requiring the Jail to provide basic health and hygiene safeguards, and to produce a list of medically-vulnerable class members.	18
IV. This Court and the district court deny the Jail’s requests to stay the preliminary injunction.	20
Summary of argument.....	21
Standard of review.....	25
Argument.....	27

I.	The district court properly concluded that the plaintiffs have demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits.	27
A.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the Jail was deliberately indifferent to the risk that COVID-19 posed to the class members’ health and safety.	27
1.	Although post-conviction prisoners must satisfy the Eighth Amendment’s subjective and objective components, pretrial detainees need only meet an objective standard.	28
2.	The Jail forfeited any challenge to the objective component of deliberate indifference, and in any event, the plaintiffs are likely to succeed in establishing it.	30
3.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the Jail not only disregarded but exacerbated the substantial risk posed by COVID-19.	32
B.	The district court correctly determined that the plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Section 1983 claims.	47
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that there were no available administrative remedies.	47
2.	The Jail’s <i>Pennhurst</i> argument is both forfeited and meritless.	51
3.	The district court properly concluded that the plaintiffs are likely to succeed under <i>Monell</i>	52
C.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in ordering the Jail to provide a list of medically-vulnerable inmates.	55
1.	This Court does not have appellate jurisdiction over the list order.	55

2.	The plaintiffs appropriately seek release via habeas because they are challenging the fact of their confinement, and they are likely to succeed in showing that state exhaustion does not bar them from doing so.....	57
D.	The district court’s provisional class certification was appropriate.....	62
II.	The Jail does not dispute that absent a preliminary injunction, the plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm.	69
III.	The balance of harms and the public interest weigh strongly in favor of the preliminary injunction.	70
Conclusion	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020)	71
<i>Adams v. Bradshaw</i> , 644 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	62
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston County</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	69
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	26
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	66
<i>Barrow v. United States</i> , 455 Fed. App'x 631 (6th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	70
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	63
<i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Bijeol v. Benson</i> , 513 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1975).....	68

<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Financial Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)	66
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	71
<i>Butler v. Suffolk County</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2013)	65
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	63, 68
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	29, 30
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Does 8-10 v. Snyder</i> , 945 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Duwall v. Dallas County</i> , 631 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2011).....	31, 54
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	27, 28, 34
<i>Flanory v. Bonn</i> , 604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Fletcher v. Menard Correctional Center</i> , 623 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Fraihat v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).	70
<i>Frye v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26, 27

<i>Goar v. Civiletti</i> , 688 F.2d 27 (6th Cir. 1982).....	57
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Groseclose v. Dutton</i> , 788 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1986)	55
<i>Hayes v. Tennessee</i> , 424 Fed. App'x 546 (6th Cir. 2011)	70
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	31, 69
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	67
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litigation</i> , 946 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	64, 65
<i>J.H. v. Williamson County</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)	53
<i>Jackson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , 2020 WL 1672662 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 5, 2020)	70

<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	67
<i>McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 941 (6th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>McPherson v. Lamont</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 2198279 (D. Conn. May 6, 2020)	50, 61
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Money v. Pritzger</i> , 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020)	67
<i>Napier v. Laurel County</i> , 636 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Nelson v. Overberg</i> , 999 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1993)	71
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	57, 58, 60
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 549 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	65
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. United States Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	51
<i>People v. Comer</i> , 500 Mich. 278 (2017)	60
<i>Perez-Perez v. Adducci</i> , 2020 WL 2305276 (E.D. Mich. May 9, 2020).....	72

<i>Perkins v. Rock-Tenn Services, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 452 (6th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Phillips v. Roane County</i> , 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Phipps v. Harrison Radiator</i> , 787 F.2d 592, 1986 WL 16036 (6th Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Reilly v. Vadlamudi</i> , 680 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Richmond v. Hug</i> , 885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018)	29, 53
<i>Robenson J. v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 2611544 (D.N.J. May 22, 2020)	72
<i>Rockwell v. Yukins</i> , 217 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000)	62
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	48, 51
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	70
<i>Scott v. First Southern National Bank</i> , 936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019)	54
<i>Smith v. State of Mississippi</i> , 478 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1973).....	60
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	45
<i>Summers v. Leis</i> , 368 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2004).....	56

<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	56
<i>Talal v. White</i> , 403 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Taylor v. TECO Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	70, 72
<i>Turner v. Bagley</i> , 401 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	67
<i>United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser</i> , 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)	68
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 763 F.2d 778 (6th Cir.1985)	43
<i>United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff</i> , 546 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1976).....	68
<i>United States v. Ables</i> , 167 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26, 33
<i>United States v. Sheron</i> , 787 F. App'x 332 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>United States v. Wetzel</i> , 514 F.2d 175 (8th Cir. 1975).....	42
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 2020 WL 2497541 (U.S. May 14, 2020)	51

<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	64
<i>Wedgewood Ltd. Partnership I v. Township of Liberty, Ohio</i> , 610 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2010)	4, 56
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Management, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016).....	67
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020)	69
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 20-3447 (6th Cir. June 9, 2020) (slip op.).....	22, 30, 31 57

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	66
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)	43
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(5)	43
Mich. Comp. Law § 771.2(5).....	60
Mich. Comp. Law § 801.59(b)	60

Other Authorities

8 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	62
CDC, <i>Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities</i> (March 23, 2020).....	7, 10, 18, 19
